RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and

WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and

WHEREAS, The formation of this now North Dakota Indian Council on Addictive Disorders (NDICAD), involving the Three Affiliated Tribes, Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Tribe, Spirit Lake Sioux Tribe, United Tribes Technical College and the Trenton Indian Service Area, together they will focus on the spirit of unity and a stronger inter-tribal voice for advocating for addicted peoples many needs; and

WHEREAS, The NDICAD is to solidify and unify Native programs on addictive disorders by intergrating a network of agencies and individual representatives of all the North Dakota native addiction programs and advocate for new tribal/state legislation; and

NOW,THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, The Three Affiliated Tribes Tribal Business Council recognizes the importance of addiction services and fully supports the formation of the North Dakota Indian Council on Addictive Disorders of the four tribes, United Tribes Technical College and Trenton Indian Service Area of North Dakota.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, The Tribal Affiliated Tribes Tribal Business Council supports this resolution on behalf of the tribal members of the Three Affiliated Tribes.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 7 members of whom 5 constitutes a quorum, ______ represent at a ______ meeting

thereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on	the 9th day of February , 2000;
that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of	
<u>6</u> members, <u>0</u> members opposed, <u>0</u>	members abstained, o members not
voting, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.	
	•
Dated the 9th day of February, 2000.	
\mathcal{J}	1 1 1 1 1 1
_	James PHale
	Secretary, Tribal Business Council
ATTEST:	
Tin S- Hall	

Chairman, Tribal Business Council